Notice of Determination Appendix D

To: ✓ Office of Planning and Research

PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: University of California

Physical & Environmental Planning 1111 Franklin Street, 6th Floor

Oakland, California 94607-5200

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020070120

Project Title: University of California, Riverside 2021 Long Range Development Plan

Project Applicant: University of California, Riverside

Parties Undertaking Project: University of California, Riverside

Project Location: University of California, Riverside; generally bounded on East Campus by the I-215/SR-60, W. Blaine St., Watkins Dr., and on West Campus by the I-215/SR-60, University Ave., Chicago Ave., Le

Conte Dr., and Canyon Crest Dr.

County: Riverside County

Project Description: The 2021 Long Range Development Plan for the University of California, Riverside provides an updated land use plan and associated goals, objectives, and policies to guide the future physical development of the campus. The LRDP plans for an enrollment projection of 35,000 students through 2035 (an approximately 11,078 increase in students above the baseline 2018/2019 academic year), a faculty/staff population of 7,545 (an approximately 2,806 increase above the baseline 2018/2019 academic year), and estimates that up to a total of approximately 12.7 million gross square feet (gsf) of building space (approximately 5.5 million net new gsf) is needed to support the projected growth.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California \(\bar{\text{L}}\) Lead Agency has approved the above-described project on *November 18*, 2021 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The approved project \boxtimes will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures \(\subseteq \) were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program \(\bar{\su} \) was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations \(\bar{\sc v}\) was adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at: https://pdc.ucr.edu/environmental-planning-ceqa and University of California, Riverside, Office of Planning, Design & Construction; 1223 University Avenue, Suite 240, Riverside, California 92507; Attn: Stephanie Tang (951) 827-1484.

Signature:

Brian Harrington

Title: Director, Physical and Environmental Planning

B. May

Date: *November 18, 2021*